for information on SAP’s operating segments, see Note 28 in
our Consolidated Financial Statements, which are included in
our Annual Report 2008. Starting in 2009, we have made the
following changes within our internal management reporting
system: Restructuring costs are no longer included in the
segment results, but are shown as a separate line item. The
2008 figures have not been adjusted, since restructuring
expenses in 2008 were immaterial.

Due to changes in our internal reporting structure, we have
modified the allocation of depreciation and amortization
expense to our segments. For comparison purposes, the
2008 figures in the tables have also been adjusted.

The following tables present external revenue and segment
results from reportable segments as well as a reconciliation
of total external revenue from reportable segments to total
consolidated revenue as reported in the consolidated
statements of income and a reconciliation of total segment
result to profit before income taxes as reported in the
consolidated statements of income:

CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - IFRS 31

Q3 2009

€ millions Product Consul-
ting

Training Total

External revenue
from reportable
segments

1,853 587 75 2,515

Segment result 1,126 182 24 1,332
Depreciation and
amortization directly
attributable to each
segment

-13 -2 0 -15

Q3 2008

€ millions Product Consul-
ting

Training Total

External revenue
from reportable
segments

1,981 690 122 2,793

Segment result 1,146 186 50 1,382
Depreciation and
amortization directly
attributable to each
segment

-15 -2 -1 -18

1/1/-9/30/2009

€ millions Product Consul-
ting

Training Total

External revenue
from reportable
segments

5,421 1,839 238 7,498

Segment result 3,169 536 75 3,780
Depreciation and
amortization directly
attributable to each
segment

-40 -5 -2 -47

1/1/-9/30/2008

€ millions Product Consul-
ting

Training Total

External revenue
from reportable
segments

5,793 2,034 381 8,208

Segment result 3,277 523 158 3,958
Depreciation and
amortization directly
attributable to each
segment

-48 -6 -2 -56

€ millions Q3 2009 1/1/-
9/30/2009

Q3 2008 1/1/-
9/30/2008

External revenue
from reportable
segments

2,515 7,498 2,793 8,208

External revenue
from services
provided outside of
the reportable
segments

-7 -6 9 11

Adjustment
Business Objects
support revenue

0 -11 -41 -140

IFRS reconciliation
difference

0 0 2 9

Total revenue 2,508 7,482 2,763 8,087

Segment result from
reportable
segments

1,332 3,780 1,382 3,958

Development
expense -
management view

-442 -1,274 -429 -1,358

Administration and